
 

 

No. 18-16663 
 

IN THE 

råáíÉÇ=pí~íÉë=`çìêí=çÑ=^ééÉ~äë=Ñçê=íÜÉ=káåíÜ=`áêÅìáí 
_________________________ 

 
CITY OF OAKLAND, a Municipal Corporation, and THE PEOPLE OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by and through the Oakland City Attorney 
Barbara J. Parker; CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a Municipal 
Corporation, and THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by 

and through the San Francisco City Attorney Dennis J. Herrera, 

Plaintiffs-Appellants, 

v. 

B.P. P.L.C., a public limited company of England and Wales; 
CHEVRON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation; 

CONOCOPHILLIPS, a Delaware corporation; 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation; 

ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, a public limited company of England and Wales; 
and DOES, 1 through 10 

Defendants-Appellees. 
_________________________ 

On Appeal from The United States District Court, Northern District of California 
Case Nos. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA, 3:17-cv-06012-WHA (Hon. William H. Alsup) 

_________________________ 
 

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE  
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND/OR REHEARING EN BANC  

_________________________ 

Joshua S. Lipshutz 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921 
(415) 393-8200 
jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com 

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, California  90071-3197 
(213) 229-7000 
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee Chevron Corporation 
[Additional counsel listed on signature page]
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Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26(b), Defendants-

Appellees respectfully move for an extension of 30 days to file a petition for panel 

rehearing and/or rehearing en banc.  This Court issued its opinion on May 26, 

2020, and any rehearing petition is currently due on June 9, 2020.  This motion, if 

granted, would extend the time for filing the petition to Thursday, July 9, 2020.   

There is good cause to extend the deadline for filing a petition for panel 

rehearing and/or rehearing en banc.  Defendants-Appellees are currently 

considering whether to file a petition for panel rehearing and/or rehearing en banc 

or, in the alternative, whether to file a petition for writ of certiorari in the United 

States Supreme Court.  If Defendants-Appellees decide to file a petition for panel 

rehearing and/or rehearing en banc, they intend to file a single petition on behalf of 

all Defendants-Appellees.  Moreover, Defendants-Appellees are coordinating this 

decision with the numerous additional Defendants-Appellants who are considering 

whether to seek rehearing or, in the alternative, a writ of certiorari in the United 

States Supreme Court in County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp., Nos. 18-15499+ 

(9th Cir.), which was decided by the same panel and on the same day as this 

appeal.  An extension of time beyond the 14 days allotted by Federal Rules of 

Appellate Procedure 35(c) and 40(a)(1) is necessary to prepare any petition and to 

ensure coordination among all of the relevant parties.   
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An extension would not prejudice any other party.  The district court found 

that it had jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and dismissed this action for failure 

to state a claim and, as to four defendants, for lack of personal jurisdiction.  

Although the panel vacated the district court’s jurisdictional holding, it did not 

preclude the district court from finding jurisdiction on other grounds, nor did it 

address the district court’s findings that Plaintiffs failed to state a viable claim on 

the merits and that the court lacked personal jurisdiction over four defendants.  

Undersigned counsel has exercised diligence and will file any rehearing 

petition within the time requested.  Defendants-Appellees have not made a 

previous request for an extension of time within which to file a petition for panel 

rehearing and/or rehearing en banc. 

Undersigned counsel has conferred with opposing counsel about this motion.  

Opposing counsel do not oppose this motion for an extension.   
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Dated: June 2, 2020 Respectfully submitted, 

 **s/ Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 

Joshua S. Lipshutz 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-0921 
Telephone:  (415) 393-8200 
E-Mail:  jlipshutz@gibsondunn.com 
 

Neal S. Manne 
Johnny W. Carter 
Erica Harris 
Steven Shepard 
SUSMAN GODFREY LLP 
1000 Louisiana, Suite 5100 
Houston, TX 77002 
Telephone: (713) 651-9366 
Facsimile: (713) 654-6666 
E-mail:  nmanne@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  jcarter@susmangodfrey.com 
E-mail:  eharris@susmangodfrey.com    
E-mail:  shepard@susmangodfrey.com 

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr. 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, California  90071-3197 
Telephone:  (213) 229-7000 
Email:  tboutrous@gibsondunn.com 
 
Andrea E. Neuman 
William E. Thomson 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
333 South Grand Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
Telephone: (213) 229-7000 
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520 
E-mail:  aneuman@gibsondunn.com 
E-mail:  wthomson@gibsondunn.com 
 
Herbert J. Stern 
Joel M. Silverstein 
STERN & KILCULLEN, LLC 
325 Columbia Turnpike, Suite 110 
Florham Park, NJ 07932-0992 
Telephone: (973) 535-1900 
Facsimile: (973) 535-9664 
E-mail:  hstern@sgklaw.com 
E-mail:  jsilverstein@sgklaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee 
CHEVRON CORPORATION 

 

 

 

 

 
** Pursuant to Ninth Circuit L.R. 25-
5(e), counsel attests that all other parties 
on whose behalf the filing is submitted 
concur in the filing’s contents 
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By: /s/ Jonathan W. Hughes   
 
Jonathan W. Hughes 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
SCHOLER LLP 
Three Embarcadero Center, 10th Floor 
San Francisco, California  94111-4024 
Telephone: (415) 471-3100 
Facsimile: (415) 471-3400 
E-mail:  jonathan.hughes@apks.com 
 
Matthew T. Heartney 
John D. Lombardo 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
SCHOLER LLP 
777 South Figueroa Street, 44th Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90017-5844 
Telephone: (213) 243-4000 
Facsimile: (213) 243-4199 
E-mail:  matthew.heartney@apks.com 
E-mail:  john.lombardo@apks.com 
 
Philip H. Curtis 
Nancy Milburn 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE 
SCHOLER LLP 
250 West 55th Street 
New York, NY 10019-9710 
Telephone: (212) 836-8383 
Facsimile: (212) 715-1399 
E-mail:  philip.curtis@apks.com 
E-mail:  nancy.milburn@apks.com 
 

Attorneys for Defendant BP P.L.C. 

 
By: /s/ Sean C. Grimsley   
 
Sean C. Grimsley  
Jameson R. Jones  
BARTLIT BECK LLP 
1801 Wewatta St., Suite 1200 
Denver, Colorado 80202 
Telephone: 303-592-3123 
Facsimile: 303-592-3140 
Email:  sean.grimsley@bartlitbeck.com 
Email:  jameson.jones@bartlitbeck.com 
 
Megan R. Nishikawa 
Nicholas A. Miller-Stratton 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
101 Second Street, Suite 2300 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Telephone: (415) 318-1200 
Facsimile: (415) 318-1300 
Email:  mnishikawa@kslaw.com  
Email:  nstratton@kslaw.com 
  
Tracie J. Renfroe 
Carol M. Wood 
KING & SPALDING LLP 
1100 Louisiana Street, Suite 4000 
Houston, Texas 77002 
Telephone: (713) 751-3200 
Facsimile: (713) 751-3290 
Email:  trenfroe@kslaw.com 
Email:  cwood@kslaw.com 
  
Attorneys for Defendants 
CONOCOPHILLIPS  
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By: /s/ Dawn Sestito   
 
M. Randall Oppenheimer 
Dawn Sestito 
O’MELVENY & MYERS LLP 
400 South Hope Street 
Los Angeles, California  90071-2899 
Telephone: (213) 430-6000 
Facsimile: (213) 430-6407 
E-Mail:  roppenheimer@omm.com 
E-Mail:  dsestito@omm.com 
 
Theodore V. Wells, Jr. 
Daniel J. Toal 
Jaren E. Janghorbani 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON 
& GARRISON LLP 
1285 Avenue of the Americas 
New York, New York 10019-6064 
Telephone: (212) 373-3000 
Facsimile: (212) 757-3990 
E-Mail:  twells@paulweiss.com 
E-Mail:  dtoal@paulweiss.com 
E-Mail:  jjanghorbani@paulweiss.com 
 
Kannon K. Shanmugam 
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, 
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP 
2001 K Street NW 
Washington, DC 20006-1047 
Telephone: (202) 223-7325 
E-Mail:  kshanmugam@paulweiss.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendant 
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION 

By: /s/ Daniel B. Levin   
 
Daniel B. Levin 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
350 South Grand Avenue 
Fiftieth Floor 
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426 
Telephone: (213) 683-9100 
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702 
E-mail:  daniel.levin@mto.com 
 
Jerome C. Roth 
Elizabeth A. Kim 
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP 
560 Mission Street 
Twenty-Seventh Floor 
San Francisco, California 94105-2907 
Telephone: (415) 512-4000 
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077 
E-mail:  jerome.roth@mto.com 
E-mail:  elizabeth.kim@mto.com 
 
David C. Frederick 
Brendan J. Crimmins 
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD, FIGEL 
& FREDERICK, P.L.L.C. 
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone: (202) 326-7900 
Facsimile: (202) 326-7999 
E-mail:  frederick@kellogghansen.com 
E-mail:  crimmins@kellogghansen.com 
 
Attorneys for Defendants ROYAL 
DUTCH SHELL PLC  
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